synergies that may be derived and from the elimination of any duplicate efforts
or any non-recurring costs of the integration of the two operations. The
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements do not purport to be
indicative of the results that actually would have occurred if the merger
occurred on the dates indicated or indicative of results which may be obtained
in the future. The Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements
should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and
accompanying Notes for Incyte and Synteni.

   UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   December 31, 1997
   (in thousands)

   Merger   Eliminating   Pro Forma
   Incyte   Entries   Synteni   Total   Entries   Combined
   --------   --------   --------   --------  ----------   ----------

ASSETS
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $51,169   --   $  4,429   $55,598   $   --   55,598
   Restricted cash   6,000   --   --   6,000   --   6,000
   Marketable securities -
   available- for-sale   57,497   --   --   57,497   --   57,497
   Accounts receivable   19,851   --   132   19,983   --   19,983
   Prepaid expenses and other
   current assets   3,651   --   185   3,836   --   3,836
   ----------  --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total current assets   138,168   --   4,746   142,914   --   142,914

Property and equipment, net   36,943   --   1,127   38,070   --   38,070
Long-term investments   14,800   3,698(1)   --   18,498   (3,698)(2)   14,800
Deposits and other assets   3,179   --   126   3,305   --   3,305
   ----------  --------   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------
   Total assets   $  193,090  $  3,698   $   5,999   $202,787   $  (3,698)   $ 199,089
   ==========  ========   =========   ========   =========   =========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable   $   5,503  $   --   $   288   $  5,791   $   --   $   5,791
   Accrued and other liabilities   14,052   --   556   14,608   --   14,608
   Deferred revenue   27,090   --   4,725   31,815   --   31,815
   ----------  --------   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------
   Total current liabilities   46,645   --   5,569   52,214   --   52,214

Non-current portion of accrued
   rent and other non-current
   liabilities   426   --   747   1,173   --   1,173
   ---------  --------   ---------   --------   --------   ---------
   Total liabilities   47,071   --   6,316   53,387   --   53,387
   ---------  --------   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------

Stockholders' equity:
   Preferred stock   --   --   3,559   3,559   (3,559)(2)   --
   Common stock   24   2 (1)   139   165   (139)(2)   26
   Additional paid-in capital   172,053   3,696 (1)   --   175,749   --   175,749
   Unrealized gains on
   marketable securities
   and other   56   --   --   56   --   56
   Accumulated deficit   (26,114)   --   (4,015)   (30,129)   --   (30,129)
   --------   -------   ---------   --------   --------   --------
   Total stockholders' equity $ 146,019   $ 3,698   $   (317)   $149,400   $ (3,698)   $145,702
   --------   -------   ---------   --------   --------   --------
   Total liabilities and
   stockholders' equity   $ 193,090   $ 3,698   $  5,999   $202,787   $ (3,698)   $199,089
   =========   =======   ========   ========   ========   ========

   See accompanying notes.

   2

   NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

   The Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet was prepared
to reflect the merger of Incyte and Synteni accounted for under the
pooling-of-interests method of accounting on December 31, 1997.

   The following is a summary of adjustments and eliminations reflected in
the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet:

   1)  Entry represents the issuance of 2,340,237 shares of Incyte Common
stock in exchange for all of the shares of Synteni, and related investment in
Synteni.

   (2) Entry represents the consolidating entry to eliminate Incyte's
investment in Synteni and the outstanding shares of Synteni.

   3

   UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   Year Ended December 31, 1997
   (in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Pro Forma
   Incyte   Synteni   Combined
   -----------   -----------   ------------

Revenues   $   88,351   $   1,645   $   89,996

Costs and expenses:
   Research and development   68,927   3,525   72,452
   Selling, general and administrative   12,134   1,794   13,928
   -----------   ----------   ----------
Total costs and expenses   81,061   5,319   86,380

Income (loss) from operations   7,290   (3,674)   3,616

Interest and other income, net   3,666   174   3,840
   -----------   ----------   ---------
Income (loss) before income taxes   10,956   (3,500)   7,456

Provision for income taxes   548   --   548
   -----------   ----------   -----------
Net income (loss)   $   10,408   $   (3,500)   $   6,908
   ===========   ==========   ===========

Basic net income per share   $   0.47   $   0.28
   ===========   ==========
Shares used in computing basic net income per share   22,215   24,300
   ===========   ==========

Diluted net income per share   $   0.43   $   0.26